
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

20 April 2017 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ian de Wulverton (Chairman) 
David Durant (Vice-Chair) 
Garry Pain 
 

Ray Best 
John Mylod 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

James Goodwin  01708 432432 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 April 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arra
[...]
room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 17 January 2017 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ANNUAL PREVENT REPORT (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To receive a presentation on the Councils Prevent Strategy. 

 

6 REDUCING REOFFENDING STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 52) 

 
 To scrutinise the Councils Reducing Re-offending Strategy. 

 

7 SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
 To receive a presentation on the Serious Youth Violence work programme. 

 

8 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
 To receive a presentation on the Violence Against Women and Girls work 

programme. 
 

9 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE - UPDATE (Pages 67 - 96) 

 
 Presentation attached.  

 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 April 2017 

 
 

 

10 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD (Pages 97 - 

100) 
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
17 January 2017 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
John Mylod and Linda Van den Hende 
 
 
16 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 November 
2016 were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

17 NATIONAL PROBATION SERVICE - UPDATE  
 
Greg Tillett, Head of Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Newham London 
Division, National Probation Service, National Offender Management 
Service attended the meeting to provide an update on the work of the 
National Probation Service. He advised the Sub-Committee that the service 
had just received the first set of re-offending rates data covering the 
National Probation Service, Community Rehabilitation Company and Youth 
Offending Service.  
 
The average re-offending rate across London was 25%, for Havering the 
figure was 20.7%. Across all age ranges, with the exception of the 35-39 
age group. Havering had out-performed the London average. 
 
11% of female offenders in Havering had re-offended compared to 18% 
across London. For male offenders the figures were Havering 22%, London 
27%. 
 
Greg would analyse the data in more detail looking specifically at offenders 
managed by the National Probation Service and report to the Reducing Re-
Offending Group. 
 
Whilst these figures were good it was of concern that 48.5% of those who 
were released from custody re-offended and this figure had remained 
steady across the years. 
 
Since the changes those offenders who had served a custodial sentence of 
less than 12 months were now subject to supervision by either the National 
Probation Service of Community Rehabilitation Companies. Greg explained 
that if an offender was sentenced to 2 weeks custodial sentence they were 
likely to be released on licence after 1 week and then subject to supervision 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 January 2017 
 

 

for a year from that date. If they re-offended during that period the one year 
supervision would start again from the date they were released.  
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the Government had now 
authorised the us
[...]
e need to 
prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism’

P
age 6



Prevent in Havering
• Non Priority Borough – means no Home 

Office Funding

• Secured MOPAC Funding

• OFSTED Inspection – ‘In Havering 
coordination of services to combat 
radicalisation is effective and this work is well 
supported by the ‘Prevent’ officer, who works 
purposefully and in partnership with social 
care services to reduce risks to young people 
as well as to raise awareness’

P
age 7



Prevent In Havering

• All schools have received Prevent Training

• Schools Officers trained on Prevent

• Workshop Raising Awareness of Prevent –
Delivered Quarterly – 250 Trained

• Prevent is included in ‘Safeguarding week’ in 
October

• All venues aware of Prevent agenda to disrupt 
extremist speakers

P
age 8



Prevent In Havering

• Havering now part of London Prevent 
Network. Greater learning

• Local Prevent Group established with 
attendance from all main statutory agencies

• All Safer Neighbourhood Teams briefed on 
Prevent

• Multi Agency Action Plan in place

• Exercises such as ‘Griffin’ and ‘Argus’

P
age 9



Next Steps

• Dedicated Prevent / Hate Crime Officer

• Greater Community Outreach

• Greater Tri Borough working

• Extend training through on line training 
programme for greater reach

• Ensure new DWOs briefed on Prevent

P
age 10



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reducing Reoffending Strategy  
2016-2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Document Control 
 
Document details 

 

Name Reducing Reoffending Strategy 

Version number V0.2 

Status Draft 

Author Chris Stannett, Community Safety IOM Lead 

Lead Officer Diane Egan, Community Safety and Development Manager 

Approved by  

Scheduled review 
date 

 

 
Version history 
 

Version Change Date Dissemination 

V0.1 Initial Draft  08/08/2016  

V0.2 
Initial Draft checked over by Lead 
Offficer 

20/09/2016 
 

 

V0.3 Minor draft amendments 29/12/2016  

V0.4    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
[...]
ding on 
offender management, there has been limited change in reconviction rates with almost half 
of those released from prison going on to reoffend again within 12 months. 
 
The London Borough of Havering is committed to supporting those who want take a positive 
path in life, regardless of their previous history. In order to support them we have to be able 
to ensure that basic human needs are being met, which focus on food, shelter and finances. 
The Adult Offender Profile for Havering identified that the key areas of need identified by 
assessments of offenders residing in Havering were accommodation, alcohol and drugs, 
education, training and employment (ETE) and finances. 
 
Havering has aligned its aims with those set out by the Ministry of Justice’s successive 
consultations on reoffending and rehabilitation (Breaking the Cycle 2010, Punishment and 
Reform 2012 and Transforming Rehabilitation 2013), and the National Offender 
Management Service (NOMS) priorities, which are to support the justice system and prevent 
victimisation through reducing reoffending. 
 
It is important to note that, whilst offender management is core business of the National 
Probation Service (NPS), Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) and the Secure Estate, 
achieving reductions in reoffending with the most prolific and persistent offenders requires 
the cooperation of a variety of agencies in order to address the many challenges that these 
offenders face. The aims of this strategy are to: 
 
• Develop and drive a consistent approach across agencies to information sharing and 

assessment and management of offenders in Havering. The outcome is improved 
efficiency by joining up the way local areas respond to offending. 

 
• Support a consistent approach to recognising and commissioning what works in 

supporting the criminogenic needs of offenders, rehabilitation and reform, the outcome 
being to prevent reoffending. 

 
• Support a targeted enforcement approach which shoul
[...]
ls or debt is an issue. Many have never 

received advice and support regarding financial management. This is advice readily 

available at no cost through the Citizens Advice Bureau or the government funded 

Money Advice Service. Ensuring clients have sufficient lawfully obtained income to live 

on is vital to their rehabilitation. 

 Relationships – Maintaining strong relationships with families and children can play a 

major role in helping prisoners to make and sustain changes that help them to avoid 

reoffending. Custodial sentences add strain on family relationships. 

 Lifestyle (the way in which a person lives) - Offenders are disproportionately more likely 

to suffer from physical or mental health problems that the general population. These are 

often undiagnosed and needs unmet. 

 Alcohol and Drugs – Around two-thirds of prisoners use illegal drugs in the year prior to 

imprisonment. Intoxication by alcohol is linked to a significant proportion of crime, 

particularly crimes of violence (almost 50%), whilst drug misuse is linked to significant 

proportions of theft and acquisitive crimes, such as burglary, vehicle crime and 

shoplifting. 

 Attitudes, thinking and behaviour – Offenders are more likely to have negative social 

attitudes and poor self-control. Successfully addressing their attitudes, thinking and 

behaviour may reduce reoffending.  

 

The pathways are interdependent and successful rehabilitation is likely to require the 

provision of support along several, if not all of these pathways. Services must be integrated 

in order to ensure that individual specific needs are addressed effectively. 

 

The London Borough of Havering is committed to supporting those who want to take a 

positive path in life, regardless of their previous history. In order to support them we have to 

be able to ensure that basic human needs are being met, which focus on food, shelter and 

finances. The Adult Offender Profile for Havering identified 
[...]
with those set out by the Ministry of Justice’s successive 

consultations on reoffending and rehabilitation (Breaking the Cycle 2010, Punishment and 

Reform 2012 and Transforming Rehabilitation 2013), and the National Offender 

Management Service (NOMS) priorities, which are to support the justice system and prevent 

victimisation through reducing reoffending. 

 

It is important to note that, whilst offender management is core business of the National 

Probation Service, CRC and the Secure Estate, achieving reductions in reoffending with the 

most prolific and persistent offenders requires the cooperation of a variety of agencies in 

order to address the many challenges that these offenders face. The aims of this strategy 

are to: 

 

 Develop and drive a consistent approach across agencies to information sharing and 

assessment and management of offenders in Havering. The outcome is improved 

efficiency by joining up the way local areas respond to offending. 

 

 Support a consistent approach to recognising and commissioning what works in 

supporting the criminogenic needs of offenders, rehabilitation and reform, the 

outcome being to prevent reoffending. 

Page 21



 

 

 Support a targeted enforcement approach which should aim to deliver swift and sure 

justice to the most harmful offenders who are unwilling to engage and who show no 

signs of motivation to change. 

 

These objectives can be broadly summarised as  

 Information and intelligence development 

 Supporting offenders (rehabilitation and reform) 

 Enforcement and compliance (tough and effective punishment, payback and 

protecting the public) 

 

Service provision 

 

The following services and groups are in place throughout Havering in order to manage 

offenders. 

 

Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) – The London CRC in Havering manages in 

the region of 400 offenders assessed by the National Probation Service as not presenting 

the highest risk of imminent harm. It
[...]
ing and rehabilitation (Breaking the Cycle 2010, Punishment and Reform 
2012 and Transforming Rehabilitation 2013), and the National Offender Management Service 
(NOMS) priorities, which are to support the justice system and prevent victimisation through 
reducing reoffending. 
 
The vision for the Councils reoffending strategy is to ensure that every ex-offender in or returning 
to the Borough receives the right services. 
The strategy seeks to facilitate a reduction in re-offending at a local level by drawing together and 
building on the knowledge and expertise of the many agencies already engaged in resettlement 
work. It strives to promote innovation, highlight examples of good practice and identify areas for 
development. Its key theme is ‘addressing need through partnerships’  
The aims of this strategy are  
 

 Information and intelligence development - develop and drive a consistent approach across 
agencies to information sharing and assessment and management of offenders in Havering. 
The outcome is improved efficiency by joining up the way local areas respond to offending. 

 

 Supporting offenders (rehabilitation and reform) - support a consistent approach to 
recognising and commissioning what works in supporting the criminogenic needs of offenders, 
rehabilitation and reform. The outcome being to prevent reoffending. 

 

 Enforcement and compliance - support a targeted enforcement approach which should aim to 
deliver swift and sure justice to the most harmful offenders who are unwilling to engage and 
who show no signs of motivation to change. 

 
 
 The strategy has several work streams these are outlined below: Each work stream has specific 
activity and targets which are influenced by the specific needs of the offender (this is inclusive of 
any diversity needs).     
 

 Accommodation 

 Education, training and employment 

 Drugs and alcohol 

 Finance, debt and benefit 
 
The delivery and coordination of the Reducing Re-offending strategy is
[...]
 Strategy.  
 
The next review date: 04/10/2020 
 

P
age 52



P
age 53

A
genda Item

 7



Serious Group Violence
Overview and Scrutiny

2016-2017

Diane Egan – Community Safety and Development Team Manager

P
age 54



Serious Group Violence (SGV) Panel 
2016-2017

Between April 2016 – March 2017 the Havering SGV Panel monitored 112*
different nominals. Of which 1 in 4 feature on the Police Trident Gangs Matrix.

• 164 cases came to notice where a risk had been identified & 164 cases 
were discussed at panel where a resulting action was required.

• On average 14.75 nominals came to notice each month where a risk was 
identified.

• On average 82% of nominals monitored under SGV do not come to notice 
each month

The last  Havering SGV meeting took place on 2nd March 2017. A new Tri-
Borough partnership meeting is to take place on the 20th April 2017.

P
age 55



Mentoring Programme
1:1 sessions given to nominals identified 
through the Serious Group Violence Panel and 
the Youth Offending Service

• 307 Hours of mentoring carried out by 
Spark2Life.

• 25 Different young people

• Average of 12hours per nominal

• 85% of all sessions were attended. 

Gangs Training
181 front line workers took part in gangs 
training this year. 

• Level 1 & Level 2 training available 

84% felt better equipped to identify 
individuals at risk or involved in gang activity. 

Schools Programme
Junior Citizens - 1,578 transition Year 6/7 
pupils . 97% showed an increased awareness 
of how to keep safe.

Gangs Schools Programme - 96 Gangs 
awareness sessions in 13 Schools/ Colleges/ 
PRU’s. A total of 2,846 student were spoken to 
with 98% showing an attitudinal change.

Havering Gangs Conference
• Focus on gangs, knife crime and the 

overlap between CSE/ Missing Persons / 
County lines. 

• Attended by 150 professionals

• Feedback was very positive

Session Type No. of Session type Total  No. Children

1:1 40 40

Small Class 25 156

Assembly 30 2650

P
age 56



East Area (EA) 
[...]
egy (VAWG) 2014-17 was 
produced by Community Safety and approved by the Havering Community 
Safety Partnership. The VAWG Partnership meets quarterly to inform and 
implement the VAWG Action Plan

• Preventing Violence & Abuse

• Provision of Services

• Pursuing Perpetrators

• Partnership Working

P
age 60



Prevention and Early Identification

– Resource guides

– Bitesize

– Internet

– Conference

– Networking events

– Strategy leads (FGM/CSE BHRUT etc)

– Community Forums

– Training Offer

– Education workshops

– Regular updates to networks – Spotlights etc.

– DVCN Newsletter

P
age 61



Provision of Intervention Services

• MARAC

• IDVA Service Colocations

• Specialist local and regional support services – HWA, SWA etc.

• CYP specialist therapeutic support

• CJS

• Housing

• Child protection

• Health

• Empower female offenders experiencing VAWG

• Referral pathways for sex workers with substance misuse needs

• Develop training package on sexual exploitation for practitioners – HTF

• CSE – SGV conference, gangs training, spark 2 life etc.

P
age 62



Protect victims and take enforcement against 
perpetrators

• National Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation Company 
manage perpetrators effectively

• Havering Police take steps to ensure that recommendations made by the 
HMIC for the Metropolitan Police to improve their response to domestic 
abuse

• Engage General Practitioners in the co-ordinated response to VAWG

• Utilise the Integrated Offender Management Panel to target / manage 
domestic abuse/VAWG offenders who are engaged in other types of 
crime.

• Improve the ability to achieve evidential prosecutions.

• Provide access to alcohol and drug intervention treatment programmes 
for victims and perpetrators.

P
age 63



Intelligence and Information

• Ensure that all work to address VAWG is informed by information and 
intelligence.

• Implement the Information Sharing to Tackle Violence (ISTV) legislation 
within Havering

• Ob
[...]
 Frequency rate - calculated by recording the 
average number of offences per young person 
within the 12 month follow-up period. 

P
age 73



Month
1

Month
2

Month
3

Month
4

Month
5

Month
6

Month
7

Month
8

Month
9

Month
10

Month
11

Month
12

National average binary rate 5.6% 10.0% 14.2% 17.5% 20.5% 23.5% 26.1% 28.4% 30.4% 32.3% 34.0% 35.5%

Local binary rate 3.6% 7.8% 10.8% 12.0% 12.7% 12.7% 15.7% 16.3% 16.9% 17.5% 17.5% 18.1%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

National average projected binary rate v local monthly binary rate
National average binary rate Local binary rate

P
age 74



Month
1

Month
2

Month
3

Month
4

Month
5

Month
6

Month
7

Month
8

Month
9

Month
10

Month
11

Month
12

National average frequency rate 0.22 0.38 0.52 0.62 0.70 0.78 0.84 0.89 0.93 0.97 1.00 1.02

Local frequency rate 0.18 0.25 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.37 0.38 0.39 0.40 0.40 0.40

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

National average projected frequency rate v local monthly frequency rate
National average frequency rate Local frequency rate

P
age 75



Restorative Justice

Tim Churchward

P
age 76



Background

• From Maori communities in New Zealand

• Understanding the Victim’s role in 
supporting desistance

• Empowering and supporting victims

• Giving harm caused a face/name

• Proven reduction in re-offending

P
age 77



Havering YOS and RJ

• Historically weak

• RJ action plan for improvement

• RJ lead (also oversees rep, UPW and JAC)

• Rep and RJ worker appointed on fixed term 
contract – likely to become permanent

• Commitment to victims – contact, face-to-face

• Joint work with the Police

• RJ outcomes

P
age 78



Havering Junior Attendance Centre 
(JAC)

OIC: Jonathan Grant

P
age 79



Introduction

• Junior Attendance Centres (JACs) are designed
to deal with young people between the ages
of 10 and 17 years who have offended. Their
aim is to support the reduction of re-offending
as part of a court ordered sentence. There are
currently 84 centres across England and
Wales.

P
age 80



Background

• Originally established in 1948

• Court directed Young Offenders to report to 
the centre for between 12 and 36 hours over 
the duration of their Order.

• Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 
then made Attendance Centres available as 
one of 12 requirements within a Youth 
Rehabilitation Order.

P
age 81



From NOMS to Local Government

• In April 2015 JACs were no longer run by 
NOMS, and were transferred to the Local 
Authorities. 

• 12 months to be fully operational.

• Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge also use 
the Havering JAC. 

• Have now revised last years content ready for 
new financial year.

P
age 82



Content of the JAC

• Road Safety

• First Aid – gangs focused. 

• Weapons Awareness

• Victim Awareness

• Consequential Thinking

• Electrics

• Brick Laying

• Plumbing

P
age 83



Progress to date
• Newly devised, year long programme

• Established SPOC’s in each borough, along 
with outlining of expectations relating to the 
use of the JAC

• As of April 2016 the JAC has been running 
from a purpose built training centre in 
Romford. 

• Now a registered AQA Centre, enabling 
accreditation of each of the YP’s attendance.

P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



Havering Reparation and Unpaid 
Work

OIC: Jonathan Grant

P
age 88



Introduction

• Each young person who is on a Court Order is
required to complete an amount of
Reparation, the hours of which are dictated by
the Court or YOS Panel.

“young people giving back to the community for 
the harm they have caused”.

P
age 89



Current Projects
We currently have a range of projects across the borough.  Below are examples of some of our 

recent sites. We have built strong relationships across the borough and currently have a waiting 
list of other projects, as well as many completed projects. 

• Working in partnership with Street care – graffiti removal

• Salvation Army – redecoration & renov
[...]
rogate current 

data as required. 

 

6. Sub Groups 

Havering SNB currently has four sub groups: a complaints sub group who 

analyse complaints against officers and performance issues in greater detail 

within a confidential environment and three sub groups who meet to develop 

funding bids and project plans to deliver the MOPAC approved projects. 

 

Trevor Meers 

Chair of Havering Safer Neighbourhood Board 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 ANNUAL PREVENT REPORT
	6 REDUCING REOFFENDING STRATEGY
	Reducing Reoffending Strategy EIA V3

	7 SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE WORK PROGRAMME
	8 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS WORK PROGRAMME
	9 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE - UPDATE
	10 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

20 April 2017 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Garry Pain and Linda Van den Hende. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Mylod 
 
22 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 January 2017 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE - UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the work of the Youth 
Offending Service in 2016/17.  
 
In the year the service dealt with 152 offences over a third of which were 
violence against the person. 
 
The cohort in 2016/17 was 100, 80 males and 20 females.  Historically 
Havering has had a proportionately large percentage of female offenders, 
most of whom were guilty of minor offences, such as shop lifting. Our 
neighbouring borough Barking & Dagenham similarly had a relatively high 
proportion of female offenders. 
 
From 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 the Youth Service dealt with a cohort 
of 166 young people. Of these 30 committed a further offence between 1st 
April 2016 and 31st March 2017. Between them these young people had 
committed 67 re-offences. This represented a low level of re-offending. 
 
Officers advised that historically the Council had been weak at delivering 
Restorative Justice.  A Restorative Justice action plan for improvement had 
been drawn up and a Restorative Justice worker appointed on a fixed term 
contract. If successful, this post was likely to become permanent. 
 
The Restorative Justice lead also oversaw reparation, Unpaid Work and the 
Junior Attendance Centre. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 April 2017 
 

 

The concept of Restorative Justice was to involve and support victims and 
involve them in face to face meetings with the perpetrators. 
 
Junior Attendance Centres had been designed to deal with young people 
between the ages of 10 and 17 years who had offended. Their aim was to 
support the reduction of reoffending as part of a court ordered sentence. 
The court could direct a young offender to report to a centre for between 12 
and 36 hours over the duration of their Order. 
 
In April 2015 the responsibility for running the Junior Attendance Centres 
(JAC) was transferred to the Local Authorities. As of April 2016 the JAC had 
been running from a purpose built training centre in Romford. This was now 
a registered AQA Centre, enabling accreditation of each of the YP’s 
attendance. Both Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge use Havering’s JAC. 
 
88 accreditations for young people’s work in the Junior Attendance Centre, 
Un Paid Work or reparation. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
  

25 ANNUAL PREVENT REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that every Local Authority had a duty to 
have ‘Due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism’. Havering had not been classified as a Priority borough and 
therefore received no Home Office funding but still had to fulfil the duty. 
 
Officers had been successful in obtaining MOPAC funding to assist with 
fulfilling the duty. 
 
The recent OFSTED inspection had found ‘In Havering coordination of 
services to combat radicalisation is effective and the work is well supported 
by the Police ‘Prevent’ officer, who works purposefully and in partnership 
with social care services to reduce risks to young people as well as to raise 
awareness’. 
 
Despite the lack of Home Office funding Prevent Training had been 
delivered to all schools, all Safer Schools Officers trained on prevent and 
250 front line staff trained. All venues had also been made aware of the 
prevent agenda to disrupt extremist speakers.  
 
Officers informed the Sub-Committee that a dedicated Prevent / Hate Crime 
Officer was to be recruited and Havering would benefit from the new Tri 
Borough arrangements for the Metropolitan Police. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 April 2017 
 

 

 
26 REDUCING REOFFENDING STRATEGY  

 
Officers reported on the Reducing Reoffending Strategy.  
 
It was estimated that approximately half of all crime committed was 
perpetrated by those who had already passed through the criminal justice 
system, therefore it was important to have a robust strategy to tackle 
reoffending. 
 
Havering was committed to supporting those who want take a positive path 
in life, regardless of their previous history. In order to support them the 
partners had to be able to ensure that basic human needs were being met, 
which focussed on food, shelter and finances. The Adult Offender Profile for 
Havering had identified key areas as accommodation, alcohol and drugs, 
education, training and employment and finances. 
 
The aims of the strategy were to: 
 
• Develop and drive a consistent approach across agencies to information 

sharing and assessment and management of offenders in Havering. The 
outcome was improved efficiency by joining up the way local areas respond to 
offending. 

 
• Support a consistent approach to recognising and commissioning what works 

in supporting the criminogenic needs of offenders, rehabilitation and reform, the 
outcome being to prevent reoffending. 

 
• Support a targeted enforcement approach which should aim to deliver swift and 

sure justice to the most harmful offenders who were unwilling to engage and 
who showed no signs of motivation to change. 

 
 
Within Havering 85.1% of offenders were male with 14.9% female, this being the 
highest proportion of female offenders in London. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 

 
27 SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Sub-Committee were informed that between April 2016 and March 
2017 the Havering Serious Group Violence Panel (SGV) had monitored 112 
different nominal. Of these only 1 in 4 featured on the Police Trident Gangs 
Matrix.  The emphasis for Havering has been prevention, so efforts have 
concentrated on those at risk of being drawn into gang activity rather than 
those already in a gang, although those were not overlooked. 
 
The last meeting of the Havering SGV had taken place on 2nd March 2017. 
This was being replaced by a new Tri-Borough partnership meeting which 
took place on the 20th April. This created new opportunities for Havering.  
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 April 2017 
 

 

Throughout the year 1.1 sessions had been delivered to nominal identified 
through the SGV and YOS. This had included 307 hours of mentoring 
carried out by Spark2Life with 25 different young people benefitting. 
Training has been delivered to front line staff and numerous programmes 
delivered at school to Rise awareness.  
 
The introduction of the tri-borough partnership gave Havering access to the 
East Area Gangs Unit which comprises 15.5 dedicated police officers. This 
specialist and proactive policing unit targets and disrupts those involved in 
gang activity and serious youth violence in the London Boroughs of Barking 
& Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge. 
 
Even though Havering did not receive Home Office funding but it was not 
considered a borough with a gang problem the work that had been delivered 
was seen as ground breaking by others. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

28 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy had been 
produced by the Community Safety and approved by the Havering 
Community Safety Partnership. This ran for 4 years and was due to be 
renewed this year. The VAWG Partnership met quarterly to inform and 
implement the VAWG Action Plan. The aims of the strategy were: 
 

 Preventing Violence & Abuse; 

 Provision of Services; 

 Pursuing Perpetrators; and 

 Partnership Working. 
 

80% of the recipients of services were women but a bespoke service was 
provided to the 20% of male victims.  
 
Officers explained that the new Metropolitan Police tri-borough arrangement 
would provide greater opportunities to work with the neighbouring boroughs 
Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership had met all their MOPAC targets but 
had seen an increase from 2094 in 2015/16 to 2303 in 2016/17. This 
increase was mirrored across London. 
 
The target for 2017/18 would be to achieve a reduction in repeat 
victimisation. There was still a concern that Domestic Violence crimes were 
still unreported, so if we saw an increase this would be a positive step 
provided that repeat victimisation was down. 
 
Officers reported that the new draft strategy would be available in October. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 April 2017 
 

 

 
 

29 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD  
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Safer Neighbourhood Board 
consideration of this item was deferred. 
 
Officers advised that the current Chairman would be stepping down after 
three years and the Sub-Committee placed on record their appreciation of 
this effects in ensuring the Safer Neighbourhood Borough had been seen as 
a leader in London. 
 

30 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Since the agenda was published a number of issues had arisen which the 
Sub-Committee felt should be considered as a matter of urgency as these 
issues were time sensitive. 
 
The Sub-Committee were concerned at the increase in illegal ‘drifting’ on 
the Ferry Lane industrial estate. Officers advised that the Police had carried 
out two exercises to curtail this activity but unless physical changes were 
introduced the problem would not go away. Officers were in discussions 
with the Business Improvement District seeking their approval and support 
for a number of measures. An update would be provided to a future 
meeting. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee had been notified by residents of a 
potential problem with mopeds and scooters in Upminster Road South. The 
Borough Commander informed the Sub-Committee that whilst the theft of 
Mopeds and Scooters was on the rise the Police had not been notified of 
any specific problems in Upminster Road South. 
 
Problems in Harold Hill with young people causing ASB on mopeds and 
scooters had been tackled by the use of Section 35 allowing the seizure of 
the machines and their subsequent destruction. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked officers for their responses. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


